FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CONTACT
CONIC SYSTEMS INC.
11 REBEL LANE,PORT JERVIS, NY 12771
TEL: (845) 856-4313    FAX (845) 858-2824
Copyright © 2006, Conic Systems Inc.
DATA SHEET
FOR

command signals are made to .25 inch male tabs.  All
external connections are clearly marked on the board.
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM:
Option identifier suffix groups
Model series identifier
C2487-AAA-BBB-CCC-DE
Parts shipped from the factory will have the correct
alphanumeric option identifier in place of the suffix letters
indicated in the table above.
SUFFIX DESCRIPTION
AAA Minimum power supply voltage
BBB Maximum input signal voltage
CCC Maximum output current to valve coil
D Pulse width modulated switching frequency
E Factory installed option identifier
PART NUMBER SUFFIX GROUP EXPLANATION
ORDERING INFORMATION:
Refer to the C2478 model series selection sheet for a
complete listing of the currently available models.
SPECIFICATIONS:
POWER SUPPLY REQUIREMENTS:   + 10 VDC minimum with suffix AAA = 100
The maximum power supply voltage is + 30 volts DC. The positive supply at terminal number 1 must deliver a
minimum of 40 ma. plus the output valve coil current requirement.
EXTERNAL COMMAND SIGNAL:   + 3 volts dc with suffix BBB = 030
 + 5 volts dc with suffix BBB = 050 + 10 volts dc with suffix BBB = 100
INPUT IMPEDANCE AT TAB “A”:   60K ohms with suffix BBB = 030
 200K ohms with suffix BBB = 100
INPUT IMPEDANCE AT TAB “W”:  100K ohms with all BBB suffix identifiers
RATED OUTPUT CURRENT:  + 250 ma. with suffix CCC = 251
  + 500 ma. with suffix CCC = 501 + 1000 ma. with suffix CCC = 102
  + 2000 ma. with suffix CCC = 202 + 3000 ma. with suffix CCC = 302
  + 4000 ma. with suffix CCC = 402 + 5000 ma. with suffix CCC = 502
The absolute output current must not exceed 8 amps under any operating condition.
OUTPUT CURRENT LIMIT: The exact current limit value is dependant upon the valve coil inductance
and the switching frequency. In general, the current limit will be
approximately 150% of the rated output current as defined by suffix CCC.
PWM SWITCHING FREQUENCY:  100 Hz. with suffix D = 1
  200 Hz. with suffix D = 2 400 Hz. with suffix D = 3
  1000 Hz. with suffix D = 4 2200 Hz. with suffix D = 0
The pulse width modulated (PWM) switching frequency tolerance is plus and minus 20% of the value shown.
MINIMUM CURRENT ADJUSTMENT RANGE: 0% to 40% of the rated output current.
MAXIMUM CURRENT ADJUSTMENT RANGE:  75% to 100% of the rated output current.
STABILITY AND DRIFT: Better than 1% of maximum with inner loop current feedback.
OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE:  - 20 degrees C to + 55 degrees C.
Extended temperature range operation is available, contact Datatran’s Sales Department for availability and price.
100K ohms with suffix BBB = 050
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS:
5.00
4.63
2.75
2.38
.147 diameter mounting holes, 4 places
“EX” - “A” jumper, under bracket.
Mounts in series Z1017 plastic track.